guidelines, including IAS 18 “Revenues”, IAS 11 “Construction
Contracts” and IFRIC 13 “Customer Loyalty Programmes”.

Siltronic applied the new standard for the first time for fiscal years
beginning January 1, 2018. The standard was implemented using
the modified retrospective method. The cumulative adjustment
amounts were recognized as of January 1, 2018. Consequently,
the comparative information for 2017 have not been adjusted.

The new standard had no material impact on the financial state-
ments of Siltronic. Siltronic recognizes its revenues at a point in
time. Retained earnings as of January 1, 2018 increased by
EUR 4.8 million (after tax). This increase is based on changed
requirements for revenue recognition for customers with whom
Siltronic maintains a consignment warehouse. The timing of rev-
enue recognition has shifted from the date on which a customer
withdraws goods from a consignment stock to the date on which
goods are transferred to it.

The following table summarizes the implementation impacts of
IFRS 15 on the affected balance sheet items as of December 31, 2018.

In EUR million

Dec. 31, 2018
Without applying

IFRS 15 Adjustments
Dec. 31, 2018
As reported

Deferred tax assets  26.7 – 1.4  25.3

Inventories  159.4 – 10.8  148.6

Contract assets –  19.4  19.4

Total assets 1,811.0  7.2 1,818.2

Retained earnings and net Group result  26.2  7.2  33.4

Equity attributable to Siltronic AG shareholders 880.0  7.2  887.2

Total equity and liabilities 1,811.0  7.2 1,818.2

In the Profit and Loss Statement, revenues improved by
EUR  1.2  million in fiscal year 2018 due to the application of
IFRS 15, cost of sales fell by EUR 1.4 million and expenses for
income taxes increased by EUR 0.4 million. The consolidated net
profit for the financial year 2018 was consequently positively influ-
enced by EUR 2.2 million.

Financial reporting standards and interpretations
not yet applied

The application of the following new standards, interpretations,
and changes to existing standards is not yet mandatory for the
period under review. The Group does not apply any of these earlier